

DIGITALES ARCHIV

ZBW – Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft
ZBW – Leibniz Information Centre for Economics

Landolsi, Monia; Miled, Kamel Bel Hadj

Article

Semi-nonparametric estimation of energy demand in Tunisia

Provided in Cooperation with:

International Journal of Energy Economics and Policy (IJEPP)

Reference: Landolsi, Monia/Miled, Kamel Bel Hadj (2024). Semi-nonparametric estimation of energy demand in Tunisia. In: International Journal of Energy Economics and Policy 14 (1), S. 254 - 263.

<https://www.econjournals.com/index.php/ijeep/article/download/15100/7667/35889>.

doi:10.32479/ijeep.15100.

This Version is available at:

<http://hdl.handle.net/11159/653306>

Kontakt/Contact

ZBW – Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft/Leibniz Information Centre for Economics

Düsternbrooker Weg 120

24105 Kiel (Germany)

E-Mail: [rights\[at\]zbw.eu](mailto:rights[at]zbw.eu)

<https://www.zbw.eu/econis-archiv/>

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Dieses Dokument darf zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden. Sie dürfen dieses Dokument nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, aufführen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen. Sofern für das Dokument eine Open-Content-Lizenz verwendet wurde, so gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

<https://zbw.eu/econis-archiv/termsfuse>

Terms of use:

This document may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes. You are not to copy it for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the document in public, to perform, distribute or otherwise use the document in public. If the document is made available under a Creative Commons Licence you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the licence.



Semi-Nonparametric Estimation of Energy Demand in Tunisia

Monia Landolsi^{1*}, Kamel Bel Hadj Miled^{2,3}

¹Department of Basic Sciences, Deanship of Preparatory Year and Supporting Studies, Imam Abdulrahman Bin Faisal University, P.O. Box 1982, Dammam, 34212, Saudi Arabia, ²Department of Business Administration, University of Shaqra, Saudi Arabia, ³University of Sousse, Higher Institute of Management, Sousse, Tunisia. *Email: mmlandolsi@iau.edu.sa

Received: 02 August 2023

Accepted: 06 December 2023

DOI: <https://doi.org/10.32479/ijeeep.15100>

ABSTRACT

In this paper, we have studied the possibilities of substitution between different forms of energy at the sectoral level in Tunisia. Indeed, we estimated a globally flexible functional form of Fourier type using the iterative Zellner's seemingly unrelated regression (ITSUR). Contrary to several previous studies in the literature, we calculated the price (proper and crossed) and income elasticities, the elasticities of substitution in the sense of Allen, as well as the elasticities of substitution in the sense of Morishima for the period (1980-2017). The results show that price and income elasticities differ from one energy product to another and from one sector to another, depending on the destination (final or intermediate) and the nature of use. Additionally, the findings suggest that energy demand is more sensitive to changes in income rather than changes in price. It is noteworthy that the absolute value of price elasticity is lower than that of income elasticity. Implementing an appropriate pricing policy can help limit the income effect and encourage economic agents to make efforts to save energy. Our results also indicate that any pricing policy aiming to reduce energy consumption must consider the possibilities of substituting between products. Otherwise, this policy may yield results contrary to the intended objectives.

Keywords: Fourier Flexible Functional Form, Iterative Zellner's Seemingly Unrelated Regression, Energy Demand, Income and Price Elasticities, Elasticities of Substitution

JEL Classifications: C3, Q41, Q42

1. INTRODUCTION

The energy modeling literature has been using regular and classical functions such as Cobb-Douglas type functions or Constant Elasticity of Substitution (CES) functions for several years and decades (Arrow et al., 1961 and Uzawa 1962). These classical functions are characterized by their conformity with the neoclassical conditions relative to those of the maximization program in the theory of the constrained consumer.

However, many researchers have represented the production process by a constant elasticity of substitution function (Arrow et al., 1961). This function makes it possible to generalize classical functions of the Leontief, Cobb-Douglas, and linear type. It is characterized by an elasticity of substitution between

the inputs respectively null (perfect complement), unitary, and infinite (perfect substitute).

Because of its manageability, this function is widely used in macroeconomic models and in the econometric analysis of producers (Van der Werf, 2008). It requires a limited number of parameters to be calibrated or estimated econometrically. The limit of the CES function lies in the fact that it imposes a constant elasticity of substitution along the isoquant (all other things being equal). The CES function lacks generality when one seeks to analyze a system with more than two factors of production. It requires a common elasticity of substitution between all the factors. This limitation appeared specifically constraining at the time of the oil shocks of the 1970s when it became essential to design various substitution properties

between the factors of production: Energy, capital, and labor (Artus and Peyroux, 1981).

The limits related to CES shapes have helped the appearance of new so-called flexible functions. These forms impose fewer constraints on the production structure. Under these categories, we mainly find the Generalized Leontief (LG) function proposed by Diewert (1971), the Normalized Quadratic (QN) function developed by Diewert and Wales (1987) and the Transcendental Logarithmic (Translog) function developed by Christensen et al. (1973). These functions are local approximations by a second-order limited Taylor expansion of any production function, but they lead to distinct functional forms. “Both theoretically and empirically, the choice between these flexible forms is in practice tricky (Caves and Christensen, 1980; Despotakis, 1986)”.

Locally flexible models make it possible to have elasticities at a given point (Barnett et al., 1992). They have played an important role in the enrichment of micro-econometrics due to the fusion between neoclassical microeconomic theory with econometric applications.

However, despite the properties and specificities of these models, and as proven by Caves and Christensen (1980), Guilkey and Lovell (1980), Barnette and Lee (1985) and Barnett et al. (1985, 1987), these models are unable to give correct approximations of reality by moving away from the point of approximation.

Barnett and Jonas (1983); Barnett et al. (1985), Barnett et al. (1985), and Barnett et al. (1985, 1987) brought about a partial solution to overcome this problem. They proposed a model known by the Laurent miniflex model (The Miniflex Laurent Model) which is based on the serial development of Laurent. Barnett and Serletis (2000) presented a brief description of these models. However, the Miniflex Laurent model is locally flexible and satisfies the regularity conditions (monotonicity and quasi-concavity) required for the producer along a region and not in a global way. To overcome this problem, semi-nonparametric functional forms, which are globally flexible and in which asymptotic inferences are free from any specification error, have been developed.

Semi-nonparametric functions can cause a global asymptotic approximation for complex economic relations. Indeed, through global approximation, the flexible functional form is able, in the limit, to approximate the underlying unknown generating function at all points, and thus produce arbitrarily precise elasticities at all data points. In other words, the semi-nonparametric forms make it possible to have global approximations of the true function. They converge towards the true function at any point of its domain of definition when the number of parameters, which varies with the order of approximation, increases indefinitely. In addition, these forms are characterized by their good approximations to the gradient and the Hessian of the true function, which are necessary to accurately determine the factors' demand functions and the elasticities of substitution.

The main semi-nonparametric forms are: The Fourier flexible functional form (FFF), introduced by Gallant (1981), and the AIM

form (The asymptotically Ideal Model) introduced by Barnett and Jonas (1983), used and explained by Barnett and Yue (1988). These two semi-nonparametric forms have received a lot of attention from economists and modelers such as, for example, the work of Galant and Tauchen (1989), Fisher and Fleissig (1997), Havenner and Saha (1999), Fleissig et al. (2000), Fisher et al. (2001), Fleissig and Swofford (1996, 1997), Drake et al. (2003), Serletis and Shamoradi (2005; 2008), Chen and Ludvigson (2009), Sarwar et al. (2011), Ewis and Fisher (1985), Fisher (1992), Fleissig (1997), Jones et al. (2008), Fleissig and Jones (2015), Fleissig (2016), Anderson et al. (2019) and Fleissig (2021).

This paper emphasizes a semi-nonparametric functional form of the Fourier type in order to study the possibilities of substitution between the energy forms at the sectoral level. The singularity of this form lies in its power to verify the global flexibility condition in its structure and in the asymptotic inferences being generally free from any specification error (Serletis and Shahmoradi, 2005; 2008, Barnett and Jonas (1983); Barnett et al. (1985), Barnett et al. 1985; 1987, Gallant and Nychka, 1987). There is a lack of econometric analysis on inter-fuel substitution possibilities in Tunisia. Therefore, this paper aims to fill this gap in the empirical literature by examining the possibilities of substitution between the different forms of energy in Tunisia. Based on the estimation results, we will calculate the price and income elasticities as well as the elasticities of substitution between the different energy forms. The achieved results will be used to develop some suggestions and strategies that can help control and rationalize energy demand in Tunisia.

2. METHODOLOGY

To analyze the inter-energy links at the sectoral level, we will estimate a factor demand system resulting from a flexible Fourier function.

2.1. Introducing Flexible Fourier Form (FFF)

Our objective is to estimate a system of demand equations derived from an indirect utility function. The main advantage of using the indirect utility approach is that prices are considered as exogenous variables in the estimation process, and the system of demand shares can be easily inferred by applying Roy's identity.

Classical flexible functional forms are essentially based on a limited expansion of the second order in the Taylor series. However, much work has shown the inability of classical functional forms to provide a correct approximation of reality when significantly deviating from the point of approximation. These functional forms can provide an approximation of reality in a neighborhood of the approximation point, but concerns and research arise regarding the relevance of these results in econometric analysis when using a precise flexible form, especially on samples with relatively high empirical variance.

The work of Wales (1977), Guilkey and Lovell (1980), Guilkey et al. (1983) showed the inability of classical functional forms to give correct approximations of reality when one moves away from the point of approximation. Increasing the number of parameters

to be estimated in order to increase the order of approximation in the Taylor series of the usual shapes can be a solution to overcome this problem, but it can generate a risk of approximation. For this reason, Gallant (1981; 1982) developed a new flexible form allowing to limit the errors made by the classical forms. This function is based on a Fourier series expansion which is known by the flexible Fourier form (FFF). This form is the most used in semi-nonparametric approaches (Mitchell and Onvural, 1996, Huangard and Wang, 2004).

The flexible Fourier form is a global approximation of the true function. It converges to the true function at any point of its domain of definition when the number of parameters, which varies with the order of approximation, increases indefinitely. In practice, the number of parameters of the Fourier form is finite, but the approximation error is bounded.

The Fourier form uses a distance called the Sobolev norm to measure the error of approximation. The Sobolev norm measures the distance of an approximate function $g(x)$ using the real function $g^*(x)$.

The p-type Sobolev norm is then defined by the following relation:

$$\|g^* - g\|_{m,p,w} = \left(\sum_{|U^*| < m} \int |D^U g^* - D^U g|^p dw(x) \right)^{\frac{1}{p}} \quad \|1 < p < \infty$$

Where: m : Represents the maximum order of the partial differentiation of the function of interest g .

D^U : Designates the partial differentiation.

$W(x)$: Is the continuous probability distribution function admitting a bounded density function.

U : Is the approximation region (it is the domain over which we seek to approximate g).

If g presents a bad approximation of g^* or one of its derivatives of order m , the Sobolev norm will attribute a large value to the approximation error.

When p tends to infinity, the Sobolev norm will take the following form:

$$\|g^* - g\|_{m,p,w} = \sum_{|U^*| < m} \text{Sup} |D^U g^* - D^U g|$$

According to Devezeaux de Lavergne et al. (1990), the Sobolev norm is well suited to measure the distance of the true function from its approximation in the sense that the errors made on the partial derivatives of order less than or equal to m are involved in the calculation of the approximation error.

The function $g(x)$ is said to be flexible in the Sobolev sense when it satisfies the following condition:

$$\lim_{k \rightarrow \infty} k^{m-r-\varepsilon} \|g(x) - g^*(x)\|_{r,p,w} = 0; \quad \forall \varepsilon > 0$$

Where: $r < m$: Is the maximum order of partial derivation of g ;
 k : Is the dimension of the parameter vector θ ($g^*(x) = g_k(x/\theta)$).

This condition implies that a flexible form in the Sobolev sense makes it possible to obtain a good approximation of the true function at any point of the approximation region.

• The notion of multi-index:

The notion of multi-index makes it possible to significantly reduce the complexity of the notation necessary to designate the partial differentiation of high order and the multivariate expansion in Fourier series. On the other hand, a multi-index is an N-dimensional vector with integer components. The length of a multi-index is defined by:

$$|K|^* = \sum_{i=1}^N |K_i|$$

Suppose λ is a multi-index with non-negative components. The partial differentiation of the function $f(x)$ is given by:

$$D^\lambda f = \frac{\partial^{|\lambda|^*}}{\partial x_1^{\lambda_1} \partial x_2^{\lambda_2} \dots \partial x_N^{\lambda_N}} f(x)$$

• The Fourier form:

A Fourier series expansion of multivariate real-valued functions of order k is defined by the following writing:

$$\sum_{|K|^* \leq K} a_k e^{ik'x}$$

Where: $e^{ik'x} = \cosinus(k'x) + i \sinus(k'x)$

a_k : Are coefficients with complex values and they take the following form:

$$a_k = u_k + iv_k$$

With: u_k and v_k are real numbers.

An exception made for multi-indexes $0 = [(0, \dots, 0)]'$, multi-indexes of order k with $|K|^* \leq K$ will have multi-indexes of opposite sign, $(-k)$.

Therefore: $a_0 = \text{real value}$

$$a_k = \bar{a}_{-k}$$

and: $v_0 = 0; u_k = u_{-k}; v_k = -v_{-k}$

This allows us to say that: $\sum_{|k|^*} a_k e^{ik'x}$ is real.

With these restrictions, we deduce that:

$$a_0 e^{i0'x} = u_0 : \text{is real}$$

$a_k e^{ik'x} + a_{-k} e^{-ik'x} = 2 u_k \cos(k'x) - 2 v_k \sin(k'x)$: is also real.

The sum $\sum_{|k| \leq K} a_k e^{ik'x}$ can be rewritten as a double sum as follows:

$$\sum_{\alpha=1}^A \sum_{j=-J}^J a_{j\alpha} e^{ijk'_\alpha x}$$

The main idea is to build a set of multi-indexes $\{k^\alpha\}$ and to choose the values of A and J in such a way:

$$\{k: |k| \leq K\} \subset \{jk'_\alpha: \alpha = 1, \dots, A; j = 0, \pm 1, \dots, \pm J\}$$

By imposing the restrictions of the single-sum form on the double-sum form, we obtain the following results:

$a_{0\alpha} \in \mathbb{R}$, with:

$$V_{0\alpha} = 0$$

$$u_{j\alpha} = u_{-j\alpha}$$

$$v_{j\alpha} = -v_{-j\alpha}$$

$$a_{j\alpha} = \bar{a}_{-j\alpha}$$

and $a_{j\alpha} = u_{j\alpha} + iv_{j\alpha}; \alpha=1,2,\dots,A; j=-J,\dots,0,\dots,J$

$a_{-j\alpha} = u_{j\alpha} - iv_{j\alpha}; \alpha=1,2,\dots,A; j=-J,\dots,0,\dots,J$

These restrictions will allow us to rewrite the double-sum form as follows:

$$\begin{aligned} & \sum_{\alpha=1}^A \sum_{j=-J}^J a_{j\alpha} e^{ijk'_\alpha x} = \\ & \sum_{\alpha=1}^A \left\{ u_{0\alpha} + \sum_{j=1}^J [(u_{j\alpha} + iv_{j\alpha}) [\cos(jk'_\alpha x) + i \sin(jk'_\alpha x)] \right. \\ & \left. + (u_{j\alpha} - iv_{j\alpha}) [\cos(jk'_{-\alpha} x) + i \sin(jk'_{-\alpha} x)]] \right\} \\ & = \sum_{\alpha=1}^A \left\{ u_{0\alpha} + 2 \sum_{j=1}^J [u_{j\alpha} \cos(jk'_\alpha x) - v_{j\alpha} \sin(jk'_\alpha x)] \right\} \end{aligned}$$

The previous expression is a Fourier series expansion of a multivariate function with arbitrary real values. This development is characterized by its flexibility in the sense of Sobolev.

Gallant (1981) pointed out that introducing a linear term ($b'x$) in a Fourier approximation of a periodic function can considerably reduce the number of sine and cosine terms without deteriorating the quality of the approximation performed. Moreover, he showed that to impose concavity restrictions, it is necessary to add a quadratic term of the form $x'cx$.

In light of the above, the flexible Fourier form takes the following form:

$$g_k(x) = a_0 + b'x + \frac{1}{2} x'cx + \sum_{\alpha=1}^A \sum_{j=-J}^J a_{j\alpha} e^{ijk'_\alpha x}$$

With: $a_{j\alpha} = \bar{a}_{-j\alpha}$

$$c = - \sum_{\alpha=1}^A a_{0\alpha} k_\alpha k'_\alpha$$

$a_0; a_{0\alpha}$ and b are reals

The derivative functions of $g_k(x)$ are given by the following equations:

$$\left(\frac{\partial}{\partial x}\right) g_k(x) = b + cx + i \sum_{\alpha=1}^A \left(\sum_{j=-J}^J j a_{j\alpha} e^{ijk'_\alpha x}\right) k_\alpha$$

$$\left(\frac{\partial^2}{\partial x \partial x'}\right) g_k(x) = - \sum_{\alpha=1}^A (a_{0\alpha} + \sum_{j=-J}^J j^2 a_{j\alpha} e^{ijk'_\alpha x}) k_\alpha k'_\alpha$$

The standard flexible form is defined by a second-order approximation at a given point of the true production function or cost. This definition is also satisfied for the Fourier form, this is guaranteed when A is large enough.

In this paper, we will follow the procedure already explained by Gallant (1981), Serletis and Shahmoradi (2005-2008) to develop an indirect utility function using Fourier series:

$$\begin{aligned} h(v) = & u_0 + b'v + \frac{1}{2} v'cv \\ & + \sum_{\alpha=1}^A \left\{ u_{0\alpha} + 2 \sum_{j=1}^J [(u_{j\alpha} \cos(jk'_\alpha v) - v_{j\alpha} \sin(jk'_\alpha v))] \right\} \end{aligned}$$

with: $c = - \sum_{\alpha=1}^A a_{0\alpha} k_\alpha k'_\alpha$

Where: $V = \frac{P}{m}$: Represents the price normalized by the total energy expenditure.

$m = P'X$; With $X = (X_1, X_2, X_3)$: Is a vector containing the demand for energy forms,

$P = (p_1, p_2, p_3)$: Is the vector of energy prices and m is the total energy expenditure.

k_α : Is a multi-index of n vectors composed by integers.

$u_0; \{b\}, \{u\}$ et $\{w\}$: Are unknown parameters to be estimated.

The parameters A and J represent respectively the numbers of the terms and the degree of approximation. They determine the degree of Fourier polynomials.

Referring to Gallant (1981), the length of a multi-index is defined as follows:

$$|k_\alpha| = \sum_{i=1}^n |k_{i\alpha}|$$

This multi-index reduces the complexity of the notation required to express the high-order partial differentiation.

The Flexible Fourier Functional Form (FFF) has the ability to perform approximations in the sense of the Sobolev norm which imparts nonparametric properties on the functional form. This is the reason why the (FFF) is considered as a semi-nonparametric functional form (Serletis, 2007, Serletis and Shahmoradi, 2005; 2008 and Serletis and Rangel-Ruiz, 2005).

Applying Roy's identity gives us the demand share equations of energy form i relative to the indirect utility function:

$$S_i = \frac{v_i(\partial h(v)/\partial v_i)}{v(\partial h(v)/\partial v_i)} = \varphi_i(v, \theta)$$

With: $\theta = \{u_0, b_i, u_{j\alpha}, W_{j\alpha}\}$ and $I=1,2,3$ forms of energy.

The Fourier demand system for a given sector(s) is written as follows:

$$S_i = \frac{v_i b_i - \sum_{\alpha=1}^A (u_{0\alpha} v' k_{\alpha} + 2 \sum_{j=1}^J j [u_{j\alpha} \sin(jk'_{\alpha} v) + w_{j\alpha} \cos(jk'_{\alpha} v)]) k_{\alpha} v}{b' v - \sum_{\alpha=1}^A (u_{0\alpha} v' k_{\alpha} + 2 \sum_{j=1}^J j [u_{j\alpha} \sin(jk'_{\alpha} v) + w_{j\alpha} \cos(jk'_{\alpha} v)]) k_{\alpha} v} = \varphi_i(v, \theta)$$

For: $i = 1,2,3$ forms of energy.

Eastwood and Gallant (1991) and Huber (1981) showed that Fourier functions give consistent and asymptotically normal estimators when the number of parameters to be estimated is equal to the effective number of observations raised to the power of $(\frac{2}{3})$.

In our case, for $n = 3$ forms of energy and $T = 34$, the effective number of observations is equal to: $[T*(n-1)] = [(34*2) = 68]$. As we are going to estimate $(n-1)$ budget shares then we must also estimate approximately: $[(68)^{\frac{2}{3}} \approx 17]$ parameters.

By imposing the restriction $\sum_{i=1}^{n-1} b_i = b_n$, the Fourier demand system

has: $(n-1)b$, $Au_{0\alpha}$, $AJ_{j\alpha}$, et $AJ_{w\alpha}$ parameters to estimate, for a total of parameters equivalent to $(n-1) + A(1+2J)$.

By setting $[(n-1) + A(1+2J)]$ equal to 17, we choose a value for A equals to 5 and for J equals to 1. This also determines the elementary multi-indexes used in this part, as shown below in Table 1:

2.2. Calculation of Elasticities

Based on the results of the estimation of the flexible form of Fourier, we then calculate the price and income elasticities and the elasticities of substitution in the sense of Allen-Uzawa and Morishima.

Table 1: Elementary multi-indexes

α	1	2	3	4	5
V_1	1	0	0	1	1
V_2	0	1	0	1	0
V_3	0	0	1	0	1
$ k_{\alpha} ^*$	1	1	1	2	2

The calculation of the elasticities of substitution will allow us to study the substitutability or the complementarity between the different energy forms.

2.2.1. Price and income elasticities of demand

The primary and particular interest in estimating economic relations based on the demand-share approach is to know the magnitudes by which the arguments of the underlying functions affect the quantities demanded. This is classically and completely expressed in terms of elasticities: Price, income and substitution.

These elasticities can be calculated directly from the demand share equations of the form of energy i for a sector (s) and this by writing in the left side:

$$X_{is} = \frac{S_i m_s}{P_i} \quad \text{With: } i = 1,2,3$$

In particular, the income elasticity of demand for energy form i for a sector(s) can be written as:

$$n_{ij} = \frac{p_j}{S_i} \frac{\partial S_i}{\partial p_j} - \delta_{ij}, \quad i, j = 1,2,3$$

The cross-price elasticity measures the sensitivity of the demand for energy i following the variation in the price of energy j . It is given as follows:

$$\text{With: } \delta_{ij} = \begin{cases} 1 & \text{if } i = j \\ 0 & \text{if not} \end{cases}$$

2.2.2. The elasticity of substitution

From an energy policy point of view, measuring the elasticity of substitution between goods is of great importance (Uri, 1982). There are two methods used for the calculation of these elasticities and which are: the elasticity of substitution in the sense of Allen and Morishima.

Regarding the partial elasticity in the sense of Allen between two variables, this is calculated as follows:

$$\sigma_{ij}^A = n_{im} + \frac{n_{ij}}{s_j}$$

This elasticity is interpreted as follows: If $\sigma_{ij}^A > 0$: goods i and j are substitutable; If $\sigma_{ij}^A < 0$: goods i and j are complementary and If $\sigma_{ij}^A = 0$: goods i and j are independent.

Allen's elasticity of substitution is the traditional and most widely used measure in the literature. It is used to measure substitution

behaviors as well as structural instability in several contexts. Despite the simplicity of this elasticity, it suffers from a number of limitations. Indeed, in the case where we have more than two goods, the Allen elasticity can become less informative, and also, we risk having ambiguous and complex relations between the goods.

The Morishima elasticity (ESM) in this case becomes the correct measure of the elasticity of substitution. It is given by the following formula:

$$\sigma_{ij}^M = S_i(\sigma_{ij}^A - \sigma_{ii}^A)$$

With: S_i : is the share of energy form i in the total energy expenditure in a given sector (s).

Morishima's concept of elasticity finds its foundation in the notion of Hicksian substitutability. It is, the change in the utilization ratio of goods when relative prices change.

Morishima elasticities are equal to the difference between the direct price elasticity and the cross-price elasticity. They then take into account the relative adjustment of the quantity demanded in the face of changes in the price of goods (Ball and Chambers, 1982).

All other things being equal, a variation in the price ratio P_i/P_j , generates a variation in the ratio of use of goods (X_i/X_j). Assuming the level of production is constant, the two goods are considered complementary (respectively substitutable) 'Morishima' if an increase in the ratio P_i/P_j causes a decrease (respectively an increase) in the ratio (X_i/X_j). In addition, the ESM has the particularity of being asymmetrical; this means that $\sigma_{ij}^M \neq \sigma_{ji}^M$ (Blackberry and Russel, 1989).

3. DATABASES AND COMPUTATIONAL CONSIDERATIONS

Our empirical study focuses on the semi-nonparametric modeling of substitution possibilities between energy forms at the sectoral level using the Fourier flexible functional form. We present in the following, a description of our database and the computational considerations taken into account during the estimations.

3.1. Databases of Econometric Analysis

Our study is based on annual data covering the period from 1980 to 2017. The data that we will use in this section concern:

- Energy demand by sector (industry, transport and residential) for the following forms: Electricity, natural gas, heavy fuel oil, domestic fuel oil, gas oil, LPG, premium unleaded petrol, and diesel. These data are provided by the National Agency for Energy Management (ANME) and the Directorate General for Energy (DGE) for the period from 1980 to 2017.
- Data on energy prices, also covering the period from 1980 to 2017, are provided by the National Agency for Energy Management (ANME).
- Data published by the Central Bank concerning indicators of economic activity and price indices (base year 1990).

3.2. Computational Considerations

Our study is inspired by the works of Gallant and Gollub (1984), Serletis and Shahmoradi (2005–2008) and Sarwar et al. (2011). The sectors selected for the estimates are industrial, transport and residential sectors.

The forms of energy used by sector in our estimates are:

- For the industrial sector, the forms retained are heavy fuel oil, electricity, and natural gas.
- For the transport sector, the forms retained are premium unleaded petrol, diesel, and natural gas.
- For the residential sector, the forms used are LPG and electricity. Natural gas is the main competitor to these products in this sector.

The system of demand shares that we plan to estimate for a given sector(s) is written as follows:

$$S_{1t} = \varphi_1(v_t, \theta) + \varepsilon_{1t}$$

$$S_{2t} = \varphi_2(v_t, \theta) + \varepsilon_{2t}$$

With ε_{it} : is an error term verifying the assumptions of the classical model.

4. RESULTS OF FFF ESTIMATES

We present in this section the results of the estimates of the budget share equations by using the Fourier method, as well as the different price, income, and substitution elasticities.

4.1. Results of Estimation

To estimate our model for each sector, we used a sample composed of 34 annual observations covering the period from 1980 to 2017. The method used to estimate the budget share equations is the iterative procedure of Zellner (1962): [Zellner's Iterative Seemingly Unrelated Regression (ITSUR)]. To perform our regressions, we utilized the "PROC Model" command in the SAS software. A summary of the results is presented in Table 2.

The analysis of the results from the estimation of the Fourier flexible form at the sector level reveals that the majority of the estimated parameters are statistically significant¹. This suggests that the demand adjustments are satisfactory. However, Durbin Watson's statistics indicate the existence of an error autocorrelation problem. This is why we have introduced first-order autoregressive processes (AR[1]) into the regressions, following the example of Berndt and Savin (1975) and Fleissig and Serletis (2002). The explanatory powers of each equation are high.

The regularity conditions are checked as follows:

- Positivity and monotonicity are well verified in all sectors. Indeed, We have ensured that all the estimated values of the shares are positive ($\hat{S}_i \geq 0$).

1 According to Fleissig and Serletis (2002, p83) and Fleissig and Rangel-Ruiz (2005), as there are many parameters to be estimated in the model, it is therefore not important whether all the parameters are statistically significant or not, what is important is that the model fits the data well.

Table 2: Results of the estimation of Fourier parameters at sector level

Estimated Parameters	Residential	Transport	Industrial
b_1	0.461362 (21.28)***	0.749103 (65.50)***	0.135327 (5.76)***
b_2	0.545447 (25.64)***	0.006897 (0.56)	0.089816 (3.61)***
u_{01}	-0.00027 (-2.69)**	0.00174 (13.32)***	0.002817 (3.71)**
u_{02}	0.000371 (6.17)***	-0.00017 (-2.34)**	0.00162 (2.43)**
u_{03}	-0.00196 (-5.21)***	-0.00062 (-7.38)***	0.00198 (8.01)***
u_{04}	0.000127 (3.09)***	0.000031 (1.30)	-0.0011 (-0.44)
u_{05}	0.000584 (5.81)***	0.000398 (21.30)***	-0.00315 (-3.82)***
u_{11}	0.000422 (0.13)	-0.00277 (-1.01)	-0.00387 (-1.03)
u_{12}	-0.00229 (-0.93)	0.000248 (1.19)	-0.00175 (-0.37)
u_{13}	-0.00319 (-2.85)**	-0.00144 (-2.38)**	-0.00909 (-1.16)
u_{14}	-0.0003 (-0.46)	0.001123 (2.77)**	-0.00858 (-1.73)
u_{15}	0.000711 (1.19)	0.000314 (1.25)	0.001089 (0.56)
w_{11}	0.003162 (1.67)	-0.00193 (-0.79)	-0.01355 (-3.19)***
w_{12}	0.000445 (0.19)	0.000845 (3.85)***	0.001346 (0.45)
w_{13}	-0.00048 (-0.73)	0.001938 (2.38)**	-0.00779 (-0.80)
w_{14}	-0.01033 (-2.48)**	-0.00117 (-0.52)	0.001866 (1.46)
w_{15}	-0.00028 (-0.40)	-0.00598 (-4.65)***	-0.01021 (-2.04)*
R^2S1	0.9625	0.8876	0.9133
R^2S2	0.9756	0.8817	0.9746
DWS1	1.6330	1.9039	1.8883
DWS2	1.6744	1.9180	1.8898

Figures in parentheses are Student ratios; (*): Significance at the 10% threshold; (**): Significance at 5%; (***): Significance at the 1% level.

- The concavity condition requires that the Slutsky matrix be negative semidefinite. This condition is checked by performing a Cholesky factorization of this matrix and checking if the Cholesky values are not positive.

The estimated parameters of our model are not easily interpreted in economic theory. We will explore their economic content through the calculation of price and income elasticities and essentially through the elasticities of substitution.

4.2. Calculation of Elasticities

This section presents a comparative analysis of energy substitutions at the sectoral level. The comparison is based on the study of own-price, cross-price and income elasticities as well as on the examination of the substitutability-complementarity relationships between the forms of energy.

4.2.1. Price and income elasticities

Table 3 presents the results of the calculation of price and income elasticities evaluated at the mean point of the sample of observations for three sectors (industrial, transport and residential), as well as for each of three energy products.

All elasticities in the current study were obtained using the following numerical differentiations: $(\partial si/\partial m)$ and $(\partial si/\partial p_j)$ for $i, j = 1, 2, 3$.

In the light of the results obtained from calculating the price and income elasticities at the mean point of the sample of observations, a few remarks need to be made:

- Generally, energy demand is more responsive to changes in income than to changes in price (the price elasticity is lower in absolute value compared to the income elasticity).
- The price and income elasticities vary depending on the energy product and sector, based on the destination (final or intermediate) and the nature of use.

- In economic theory, own price elasticities must be negative. This condition is necessary to ensure the concavity of the cost function. Our results (presented in table 3) are all negative, consistent with the theory of the producer. These findings align with economic theory. Overall, our results are in line with economic theory, demonstrating consistency across sectors and models.

In the Industrial sector:

- The demand for electricity and Heavy Fuel Oil is quite elastic with respect to income (the income elasticities are respectively of the order of 1.2284 and 1.5810. These are the superior goods). This implies that these two products, all other things being equal, are likely to increase at a faster rate than that of industrial value added.
- The analysis of direct-price elasticity reveals that the demand for natural gas is highly elastic to its relative price. In fact, a 10% increase in the price of natural gas results in a 18.81% reduction in consumption of the product. This elasticity is significantly higher than that of Heavy Fuel Oil and electricity, mainly due to the absence of captive use of gas in the industrial sector.
- The cross-elasticities between Heavy Fuel Oil and electricity are very low and have negative signs. This implies that an increase in the price of one of these two products leads to a drop in the demand for the other product ($n_{EL/Fu} = -0.1185$ and $n_{Fu/EL} = -0.1467$).
- In addition, the demand for natural gas is slightly sensitive to variations in the price of electricity, while the latter is inelastic when it comes to an increase in the price of natural gas ($n_{EL/GN} = 0.0454$ and $(n_{GN/EL} = 0.3250)$).

Transport sector:

- The demand for regular gasoline and diesel is very sensitive to a variation in income (with income elasticities respectively

equal to 1.5476 and 1.0288). This implies that an improvement in the level of economic activity leads to an increase in the consumption of diesel and regular gasoline.

- The demand for unleaded gasoline is very sensitive to changes in its price. Indeed, it has a direct-price elasticity of (-1.5834) , which implies that a 1% increase in the price of gasoline would save 1.583% of its demand.
- The demand for diesel is elastic relative to the evolution of its price ($n_{D/D} = -0.9592$). On the other hand, the demand for normal gasoline is not very sensitive to changes in its price.
- The analysis of cross-elasticities shows an inelastic demand for diesel and unleaded gasoline in response to changes in the price of normal gasoline. The elasticity values are very close to zero ($n_{D/EN} = 0.0818$ et $n_{ESP/EN} = 0.0134$). However, the demand for regular gasoline is slightly sensitive to variations in these two products.
- In addition, we notice that an increase in the price of unleaded gasoline (respectively diesel) leads to a decrease in the demand for diesel (respectively unleaded gasoline). The demand for these two products is mutually sensitive.

Residential sector:

- In this sector, electricity and natural gas are sensitive to income (income elasticities are equal to 1.1693 and 1.3179, respectively).
- The demand for LPG is quite sensitive to changes in its price ($n_{GPL/GPL} = -2.3476$). This means that a 1% increase in the price of LPG would cause a 2.3476% drop in demand for this product).
- The demand for natural gas is less sensitive to changes in its price than LPG and electricity.

- We note that the demand for electricity is weakly sensitive to an increase in the price of natural gas and vice versa ($n_{EL/GN} = 0.1505$ et $n_{GN/EL} = 0.1306$).
- LPG demand is more sensitive to changes in the price of natural gas than electricity demand

4.2.2. Substitutability-complementarity relationships

The following Table 4 gives estimates of the Allen and Morishima elasticities of substitution:

Our analysis strategy will be as follows: we will analyze the diagonal terms of the Allen matrix to examine the proper elasticities of substitution of different forms of energy. Since the Allen partial elasticity yields ambiguous results for the off-diagonal terms of the matrices, we will use the elasticities of substitution in the sense of Morishima to determine the nature of the relationship existing between the energy forms at the sector level.

The Allen and Morishima elasticities of substitution that were calculated for the four sectors are shown respectively in the above table. Several points can be drawn:

- The results differed from one sector to another.
- In Allen matrices, the diagonal elements are all negative, which implies that the rise in the price of an energy product will tend to reduce the intensity of this same product. However, the majority of off-diagonal elements for the Allen and Morishima matrices are positive.
- We can generally observe fairly wide possibilities of substitution between the different energy products used by the different sectors, with a few notable exceptions. They mainly concern heavy fuel oil and electricity in the industrial sector.

Table 3: Average price and income elasticities at the sector level

Sector	Income elasticity	Price elasticity			
		n_i	n_{i1}	n_{i2}	n_{i3}
Electricity	Industrial sector	1.2284	-0.8508	-0.1185	0.0454
Heavy fuel oil		1.5810	-0.1467	-0.9326	1.5095
Natural gas		0.4310	0.3250	0.4805	-1.8183
Premium Gasoline	Transport sector	0.4993	-1.5834	-0.6498	0.0134
Diesel		1.0288	-0.7447	-0.9592	0.0818
Natural gas		1.5476	-0.5224	0.3341	-0.1750
LPG	Residential sector	0.6757	-2.3476	0.1505	0.9160
Electricity		1.1693	0.3546	-0.9084	0.1507
Natural gas		1.3179	0.3924	0.1306	-0.6982

Table 4: Average Allen and Morishima elasticities of substitution

Sectors	Allen's elasticity	Morishima's elasticity				
		σ_{i1}^A	σ_{i2}^A	σ_{i3}^A	σ_{i1}^M	σ_{i2}^M
Electricity	Industrial sector	-3.1579	-4.1250	0.8418	-0.3664	0.7173
Heavy fuel oil		-1.4595	3.1476	-0.0153		1.2938
Natural gas		-3.2440	0.9518	1.5994		
Premium Gasoline	Transport sector	-3.2377	-0.7289	0.3146	1.1492	1.6167
Diesel		-0.7842	1.6604	0.0493		1.2821
Natural gas		-2.1597	0.1716	0.2304		
LPG	Residential sector	-7.4679	2.2729	3.6375	0.5674	1.0975
Electricity		-2.2502	-2.0714	0.1617		-0.6699
Natural gas		-6.2314	0.8618	0.3592		

- In the industrial sector, natural gas and electricity are substitutable. The elasticity of substitution is of the order of: $\sigma_{GN/EL}^M = 0.951$ and $\sigma_{EL/GN}^M = 0.717$. There is also a possibility of substantial substitution between heavy fuel oil and natural gas ($\sigma_{GN/FL}^M = 1.599$ and $\sigma_{FL/GN}^M = 1.293$). It is worth noting that there is a complementarity between electricity and heavy fuel oil $\sigma_{FL/EL}^M = -0.015$; $\sigma_{EL/FL}^M = -0.366$. This can be partially explained by the of heavy fuel oil in the production of electricity, which is not accounted for in our current database. According to the International Energy Agency, the share of fuel oil consumption in the electricity production was approximately 73% in 2012.
- In the transport sector, we notice an asymmetric substitutability between unleaded gasoline and diesel ($\sigma_{ES/DI}^M > (\sigma_{DI}^M = 0.049)$). This may reflect the cost of replacing unleaded petrol engines with diesel in the transport sector. In addition, we notice the existence of a substitutability between normal gasoline with unleaded gasoline and diesel.
- In the residential sector, LPG and natural gas are highly substitutable ($\sigma_{GPL/GN}^M = 1.097$ and $\sigma_{GN/GPL}^M = 0.861$) and electricity and LPG are slightly substitutable ($\sigma_{GPL/EL}^M = 0.567$ and $\sigma_{EL/GPL}^M = 0.161$).
- As we have already mentioned, gas and electricity are substitutable in the industrial sector. The sensitivity of electricity demand to the price of gas is very low. If we examine the gas-electricity cross-price elasticities more closely, we find that the situation is markedly different. The demand for gas in this sector is quite sensitive to the price of electricity, indicating competition between the two energies based on a price differential.
- In the literature, there have been several previous studies that aimed to examine the symmetry between energy substitutions (e.g. Gately and Huntington [2002]; Griffin and Schulman [2005]). In our case, we have noticed the existence of an asymmetrical relation between several forms of energy substitution. The degree of asymmetry varies across different sectors. In our study, the asymmetry generally occurs without a change of sign. However, we observed that in the residential sector, there is an asymmetry with an opposite sign ($\sigma_{EL/GN}^M = -0.669$ et $\sigma_{GN/EL}^M = 0.359$).

5. CONCLUSION AND POLICY IMPLICATIONS

Substitution between forms of energy is an important topic that has been questioned for many years, which is why governments around the world are looking to set policies to reduce carbon emissions or steer economies towards or away from certain fuels.

In this regard, it should be noted that the results of most energy and climate change policy models are very sensitive to elasticity parameters, in particular the elasticity of inter-energy substitution.

Thus, a detailed analysis of the possibilities of substitution between the different forms of energy in various branches of activity is of

great importance for a better understanding of the problems and energy needs in Tunisia. From an environmental and economic point of view, a study of the possibilities of substitution between different types of energy is relevant.

Referring to Serletis and Shahmoradi (2005, 2008), in this paper we have estimated a semi-nonparametric and globally flexible functional form of the Fourier (FFF) type at the sectoral level. The purpose of this study is to examine the possibilities of substitutions between different forms of energy. This form is the sum of a quadratic form and a Fourier series expansion. It converges to the true function at any point within its defined domain, which sets it apart from classical functional forms like the Translog, which only provide an approximation in the vicinity of a point. The FFF has the advantage of having a greater number of parameters that theoretically ensures a wider range of applicability compared to the Translog form.

In our estimations, the data used covers the period from 1980 to 2017. The sectors used in our analysis are transport, industry and residential. Calculations of the different elasticities (price and income) indicate that energy demand is generally more sensitive to income than to price (the absolute value of price elasticity is lower than income elasticity). We also notice the existence of an asymmetric relation of substitution between several forms of energy. The degree of asymmetry differs from one sector to another. This leads us to conclude that for certain sectors, an adequate price policy would counteract the income effect and encourage economic agents to make efforts to save energy. Our results also indicate that any pricing policy aiming to reduce energy consumption must pay attention to the possibilities of substitution between products. Otherwise, this policy may lead to results contrary to the intended objectives.

REFERENCES

- Anderson, R.G., Duca, J.V., Fleissig, A.R., Jones, B.E. (2019), New monetary services (Divisia) indexes for the post-war U.S. *Journal of Financial Stability*, 42, 3-17.
- Arrow, K.J., Chenery, H.B., Minhas, B.S., Solow, R.M. (1961), Capital-labor substitution and economic efficiency. *Review of Economics and Statistics*, 43(3), 225-250.
- Ball, V. E., and Chambers, R. G. (1982), An economic analysis of technology in the meat products industry. *American Journal of Agricultural Economics*, 64, 699-709.
- Barnett, W.A., Fisher, D., Serletis, A. (1992), Consumer theory and the demand for money. *Journal of Economic Literature*, 30, 2086-2119.
- Barnett, W.A., Geweke, J., Wolfe, M. (1991), Semionparametric bayesian estimation of the asymptotically ideal production model. *Journal of Econometrics*, 49, 5-50.
- Barnett, W.A., Jonas, A.B. (1983), The muntz-szatz demand system: An application of a globally well behaved series expansion. *Economics Letters*, 11, 337-342.
- Barnett, W.A., Lee, Y.W., Wolfe, M.D. (1985), The three-dimensional global properties of the minflex Laurent, generalized Leontief, and translog flexible functional forms. *Journal of Econometrics*, 30, 3-31.
- Barnett, W.A., Lee, Y.W., Wolfe, M.D. (1987), The global properties of the two minflex Laurent flexible functional forms. *Journal of Econometrics*, 36, 281-298.

- Barnett, W.A., Serletis, A. (2000), The theory of monetary aggregation. In: Contributions to Economic Analysis. Vol. 245. Amsterdam, North-Holland: Emerald Group Publishing Limited.
- Barnett, W.A., Yue, P. (1988), Semi-nonparametric estimation of the asymptotically ideal model: The AIM demand system. In: Rhodes, G., Fomby, T.B., editors. *Advances in Econometrics*. Vol. 7. Greenwich, CT: JAI Press.
- Barnett, W.A. and Serletis, A. (2008), Consumer preferences and demand systems. *Journal of Econometrics*, 147, 210-224.
- Berndt, E.R., Savin, N.E. (1975), Estimation and hypothesis testing in singular equation systems with autoregressive disturbances. *Econometrica*, 43, 937-957.
- Cadoret, I., Renou, P. (1992), Élasticités et substitutions énergétiques: Difficultés méthodologiques. *Revue de l'Énergie*, 438, 198-208.
- Christensen, L.R., Jorgenson, D.W., Lau, L.J. (1973), Transcendental logarithmic production frontiers. *The Review of Economics and Statistics*, 55(1), 28-45.
- Deveziaux de Lavergne, J.G., Ivaldi, M., Ladoux, N. (1990), La forme flexible de Fourier: Une évaluation sur données macroéconomiques. *Annales D'économie et de Statistique*, 17(17), 121-144.
- Diewert, W.E. (1971), An application of the shephard duality theorem: A generalized leontief production function. *Journal of Political Economy*, 79, 461-507.
- Diewert, W.E., Wales, T.J. (1987), Flexible functional forms and global curvature conditions. *Econometrica*, 55, 43-68.
- Drake, L., Fleissig, A.R., Swofford, J.L. (2003), A semi-nonparametric approach to the demand for U.K. Monetary assets. *Economica*, 70, 99-120.
- Eastwood, B.J., Gallant, A.R. (1991), Adaptive rules for seminonparametric estimators that achieve asymptotic normality. *Econometric Theory*, 7, 307-340.
- Ewis, N.A., Fisher, D. (1985), Toward a consistent estimate of the substitutability between money and near monies. *Journal of Macroeconomics*, 7(2), 151-174.
- Fisher, D. (1992), Money-demand variability: A demand-systems approach. *Journal of Business and Economic Statistics*, 10(2), 143-151.
- Fisher, D., Fleissig, A.R., Serletis, A. (2001), An empirical comparison of flexible demand system functional forms. *Journal of Applied Econometrics*, 16, 59-80.
- Fisher, D., Fleissig, A. (1997), Monetary aggregation and the demand for assets. *Journal of Money, Credit and Banking*, 29(4), 458-75.
- Fleissig, A., Hall, A., and Seater, J. (2000), Garp, separability, and the representative Agent. *Macroeconomic Dynamics*, 4(3), 324-342.
- Fleissig, A.R. (1997), The consumer consumption conundrum: An explanation. *Journal of Money, Credit and Banking*, 29(2), 177-192.
- Fleissig, A.R. (2016), Changing trends in U.S. Alcohol demand. *Atlantic Economic Journal*, 44(3), 263-276.
- Fleissig, A.R. (2021), Expenditure and price elasticities for tourism sub-industries from the Fourier flexible form. *Tourism Economics*, 27(8), 1692-1706.
- Fleissig, A.R., Jones, B.E. (2015), The impact of commercial sweeping on the demand for monetary assets during the great recession. *Journal of Macroeconomics*, 45, 412-422.
- Fleissig, A.R., Serletis, A. (2002), Semi-non-parametric estimates of substitution for Canadian monetary assets. *Canadian Journal of Economics*, 35, 78-91.
- Fleissig, A.R., Swofford, J.L. (1996), A dynamic asymptotically ideal model of money demand. *Journal of Monetary Economics*, 37, 371-380.
- Fleissig, A.R., Swofford, J.L. (1997), Dynamic asymptotically ideal models and finite approximation. *Journal of Business and Economic Statistics*, 15, 482-492.
- Gallant, A.R., Tauchen, G. (1989), Seminonparametric estimation of conditionally constrained heterogeneous processes: Asset pricing applications. *Econometrica*, 57, 1091-1120.
- Gallant, A.R. (1981), On the bias in flexible functional forms and an essentially unbiased form: The Fourier flexible form. *Journal of Econometrics*, 15, 211-245.
- Gallant, A.R. (1982), Unbiased determination of production technologies. *Journal of Econometrics*, 20, 285-323.
- Gallant, A.R., Golub, G.H. (1984), Imposing curvature restrictions on flexible functional forms. *Journal of Econometrics*, 26, 295-321.
- Gallant, R. and Nychka, D.W. (1987), Semi-nonparametric maximum likelihood estimation. *Econometrica*, 55, 363-390.
- Gately, D., Huntington, H.G. (2002), The asymmetric effects of changes in price and income on energy and oil demand. *The Energy Journal*, 23, 19-55.
- Griffin, J.M., Schulman, C.T. (2005), Price asymmetry in energy demand models: A proxy for energy-saving technical change? *The Energy Journal*, 26, 1-22.
- Guilkey, D. K., and Lovell, C. A. K. (1980), On the flexibility of the translog approximation. *International Economic Review*, 21, 137-147.
- Guilkey, D.K., Lovell, K. and Sickles, R.C. (1983), A comparison of the performance of three flexible functional forms. *International Economics Review*, v. 24, no. 3, pp. 591-616.
- Havener, A., and Saha, A. (1999), Globally flexible asymptotically ideal models. *American Journal of Agricultural Economics*, 81, 703-710.
- Huber, P.J. (1981), *Robust Statistics*. New York: Wiley.
- Mitchell, K., Onvural, N.M. (1996), Economies of scale and scope at large commercial banks: Evidence from the Fourier flexible functional form. *Journal of Money, Credit and Banking*, 28(2), 178-199.
- Sarwar, H., Hussain, Z., Sarwar, M. (2011), A semi-nonparametric approach to the demand for money in Pakistan. *The Lahore Journal of Economics*, 16(2), 87-110.
- Serletis, A., Rangel-Ruiz, R. (2005), Microeconometrics and measurement matters: Some results from monetary economics for Canada. *Journal of Macroeconomics*, 27, 307-330.
- Serletis, A., Shahmoradi, A. (2005), Semi-nonparametric estimates of the demand for money in the United States. *Macroeconomic Dynamics*, 9, 542-559.
- Serletis, A., Shahmoradi, A. (2008), Semi-nonparametric estimates of interfuel substitution in U.S. Energy demand. *Energy Economics*, 30, 2123-2133.
- Serletis, A., Timilsina, G.R., Vasetsky, O. (2010), Interfuel substitution in the United States. *Energy Economics*, 32(3), 737-745.
- Uri, N.D. (1982), Energy demand and interfuel substitution in the United Kingdom. *Socio-Economic Planning Sciences*, 16(4), 157-162.
- Uzawa, H. (1962), Production functions with constant elasticities of substitution. *Review of Economic Studies*, 29, 291-299.
- Van der Werf, E. (2008), Production functions for climate policy modeling: An empirical analysis. *Energy Economics*, 30(6), 2964-2979.
- Wales, T. J. (1977), On the flexibility of flexible functional forms. *Journal of Econometrics*, 5, 183-193.
- Xiaohong Chen & Sydney C. Ludvigson, (2009). Land of addicts? an empirical investigation of habit-based asset pricing models. *Journal of Applied Econometrics*, 24(7), 1057-1093
- Zellner, A. (1962), An efficient method of estimating seemingly unrelated regressions and tests for aggregation bias. *Journal of the American Statistical Association*, 57, 348-368.